
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Original House Bill No. 700
by Representative DeshotelAMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, change "R.S. 51:2370.33(E)" to "R.S. 51:1363.1(A)(7) and 2370.33(E)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, after "Statutes" and before "1950" insert "of"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 5, after "Statutes" and before "1950" insert "of"

AMENDMENT NO. 4On page 1, line 6, after "broadband;" insert "to provide data for the office of broadband and
connectivity;"AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 7, change "preform" to "perform"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety and insert the following in lieu thereof:

"Section 1. R.S. 51:2370.32 is hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 51:1361.1(A)(7) and 2370.33(E), Subpart C of Part VI-C of Chapter 39 of Title 51 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 51:2370.41, and Subpart D of Part VI-C of Chapter 39 of Title 51 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 51:2370.51, are hereby enacted to read as follows:"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 1, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

"§1363.1. Mapping areas for broadband service

A.

* * *

(7) To expedite the construction of broadband projects throughout this state, the office has the authority to collect data from GUMBO 2.0, GUMBO 3.0, and GUMBO 4.0 winners on the location of new broadband and existing utility infrastructure. Data shall be provided to the office in a manner identified to all participants, and may include but not be limited to water, sewer, gas, and voice and data services.

* * *

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, delete line 12 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 9

1 On page 2, line 19, change "de-duplication" to "deduplication"

2 AMENDMENT NO. 10

3 On page 2, delete lines 26 and 27 in their entirety

4 AMENDMENT NO. 11

5 On page 3, line 1, change "§ 2370.41." to "§2370.41."

6 AMENDMENT NO. 12

7 On page 3, line 2, change "is" to "are"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 13

9 On page 3, line 3, change "program (non-deployment)" to "program, non-deployment,"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 14

11 On page 3, delete lines 4 and 5 and insert the following in lieu thereof:

12 "allow eligible parties that shall include but are not limited to state agencies, nonprofits,
13 for-profits, academic institutions, and planning commissions to utilize these funds to help
14 address challenges in"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 15

16 On page 3, line 9, change "Act (IIJA)," to "Act, or IIJA," and after "Deployment" insert a
17 comma ","

18 AMENDMENT NO. 16

19 On page 3, line 10, change "(BEAD)" to "or BEAD," and change "Opportunity (NOFO),"
20 to "Opportunity, or NOFO,"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 17

22 On page 3, line 11, change "then" to "than"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 18

24 On page 3, line 13, change "will receive" to "shall have"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 19

26 On page 3, delete lines 15 and 16 in their entirety

27 AMENDMENT NO. 20

28 On page 3, line 19, change "§ 2370.51." to "§2370.51."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 21

30 On page 3, line 23, after "Commerce." and before "This" insert the following:

31 "Eligible parties shall include but not be limited to state agencies, nonprofits,
32 for-profits, academic institutions, and planning commissions."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 22

2 On page 3, line 25, change "Section 4." to "Section 2."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 23

4 On page 4, line 1, change "Section 5." to "Section 3."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 24

6 On page 4, line 2, change "Section 2" to "Section 1"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 25

8 On page 4, line 4, change "Section 6." to "Section 4."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 26

10 On page 4, line 5, change "Section 3" to "Section 1" and change "March.1, 2029" to "March
11 1, 2029"